
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Thursday 

19 October 2023 
London Borough of 

Barking & Dagenham 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

luke.phimister@oneSource.co.uk  01708 434619 
 
 

Councillor Muhib Chowdhury London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

Councillor Donna Lumsden London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

Councillor Paul Robinson London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
 

Councillor Patricia Brown London Borough of Havering 

Councillor Christine Smith London Borough of Havering 

Councillor Julie Wilkes London Borough of Havering 
 

Councillor Sunny Brar London Borough of Redbridge 

Councillor Beverley Brewer London Borough of Redbridge 

Councillor Bert Jones London Borough of Redbridge 
 

Councillor Catherine Deakin London Borough of Waltham Forest 
Councillor Richard Sweden London Borough of Waltham Forest 

 

Councillor Marshall Vance Essex County Council 
 

Councillor Kaz Rizvi Epping Forest District Council 

Manisha Modhvadia Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham 

Ian Buckmaster Healthwatch Havering 

Emma Friddin Healthwatch Redbridge 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 October 2023 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or la
[...]
s or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 October 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minuets of the previous meeting. 

 

5 TACKLING CANCER AT BHRUT (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

6 HEALTH UPDATE (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

7 SYSTEM RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

8 DELIVERY PLAN FOR RECOVERING ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
 
 

Luke Phimister 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

27 July 2023 (4.00  - 5.48 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

  
Muhib Chowdhury, Michael Pongo and Paul Robinson 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Julie Wilkes and Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Sunny Brar, Beverley Brewer (Chairman) and Bert 
Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

  
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Kaz Rizvi 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) 

  
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Sweden who was present 
via videoconference. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Agenda item 7. CHC POLICIES. 
Councillor Beverley Brewer, Personal, Family members have autism and 
severe learning disabilities. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 27 July 2023 

 

2M 

 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee hed on 18 April 2023 
were agreed as a correct record.  
 

4 COMMUNITY COLLABORATIVE HIGHLIGHT OVERVIEW  
 
Members questioned whether there would be sufficient capacity to deliver 
the community collaborative programme, given the current budget cuts etc 
and also wondered if there should be more focus in the programme 
priorities on service improvement. Officers responded that governance was 
being kept under review but that the programme was service driven rather 
than process driven. The success of service delivery would be monitored via 
the use of qualitative data produced via feedback from service users. Care 
planning was being discussed with mental health service users who had 
indicated a wish to have more focus on daily living. 
 
A Member pointed out that recent research from the King’s Fund had 
suggested that collaborative programmes such as this did not in fact save 
money. Officers responded that different outcomes could be looked at but it 
depended what measurements had been used in the research.  
 
Officers agreed that the loss of staff from the NHS was challenging. Task 
and finish groups had been established covering areas such as job roles, 
pay, caseloads and staff wellbeing which it was hoped would address this. 
Recruitment was also being undertaken internationally and work was being 
undertaken with the voluntary sector and Council partners to seek to meet 
skills needs in a different way. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 ONEL HEALTH UPDATES  
 
It was confirmed that strike action by nurses had now been settled and that 
no local sites were involved in the strike action by radiographers. A four day 
strike had been called by junior doctors in mid-August. It was clarified that 
junior doctors were not in fact junior members of staff. A two day strike by 
consultants had also been called for later in August. This meant urgent and 
emergency care was being prioritised whilst also allowing for as much 
planned care to be completed as possible.  
 
A balanced budget had been submitted for NHS North East London 
although officers confirmed that the financial position was very challenging 
and the sector was currently around £25m off its financial plan targets. This 
was partly due to the impact of industrial action which had meant more 

Page 6



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 27 July 2023 

 

3M 

 

agency staff were required. Productivity targets were also harder to achieve 
and less money was earnt from elective care during period of industrial 
action. Dialogue on financial performance was continuing with NHS England 
and adjustments had been made to the Elective Recovery Fund to support 
systems. A Member suggested that updates on progress in achieving 
savings should be brought to the Joint Committee on a regular basis. 
 
Improvements had been made to the urgent and emergency care pathway 
with the new same day emergency care units at King George and Queen’s 
Hospital having a positive impact. An improved discharge f
[...]
r a national PR Week award for our campaign work that 

encouraged more than 80,000 children vaccinated against polio

• The frame for the new St George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub is now finished, marking the completion of a major 

phase of the project. The multi-million-pound new facility will provide easy access to a range of health, social care and 

community services all under one roof including GP services, outpatient clinics, mental health services, and 

diagnostic facilities for earlier cancer diagnosis. There will also be an integrated café and education facilities, 

community meeting spaces, as well as a sensory, dementia-friendly communal garden. The centre is scheduled to 

complete in spring 2024 and will help provide high quality, joined up health and care services in the community for 

people now and in the future.

• Our organisation restructure is nearing completion. We look forward to driving meaningful improvements in health, 

wellbeing, and equity; enabling all parts of the health and care system to work collaboratively; improving patient and 

public participation (both in developing health and care solutions and in taking control of their own health); and for our 

staff to have fulfilling and enriching careers in the ICB. A description of the organisational structure is attached as a 

separate document for information only.

P
age 30

https://awards.patientsafetycongress.co.uk/award-category/primary-care-initiative-year


Freedom for staff to Speak Up (FTSU)
Our thoughts are with the families who’ve been devastated by Lucy Letby’s murders and attempted murders and with the 

many staff at the Countess of Chester Hospital who did their best for the infants and their relatives. Letby’s deplorable 

crimes go against everything the NHS stands for. The trial established Letby’s guilt. The independent inquiry will look at 

the lessons the NHS can learn from her crimes. 

Amanda Pritchard, CEO of NHS England, has issued a letter in response t
[...]
 and 

senior doctors. This is in addition to previous strikes which saw us 

rearrange 9,332 outpatient appointments and 664 non-urgent 

surgeries. 

• This means we cannot fulfil our pledge to reduce the number of 

people waiting more than a year for their treatment to zero by the 

end of December. At the end of July, we had 1,429 patients waiting 

this long

• In total, we have 65,493 people seeking treatment, the majority of 

whom need an outpatient appointment. We have seen a five per 

cent increase in referrals this year

• Our clinical teams are continuing their drive to reduce their waiting 

lists. Through our two TonKIDZ weeks, we've reduced our ENT 

waiting list from more than 400 children to around 250.

Tonsillectomies (removal of tonsils) make up the bulk of our 

paediatric waiting list

P
age 37

https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/tonkidz-team-does-it-again-4339


NELFT and ELFT

P
age 38



Leadership changes
• Paul Calaminus has joined NELFT as the CEO. Lorraine Sunduza has started as Interim CEO of ELFT along with Claire McKenna, Acting Chief 

Nurse and Kevin Curnow, Chief Finance Officer.

NELFT Corporate manslaughter charge
• As a result of a case dating back to 2015, on Thursday 7th September 2023 NELFT was charged with Corporate Manslaughter and Health and 

Safety breaches. The Trust are now engaging with the legal process.

Industrial Action
• Junior Doctors strikes occurred on 13th – 18th July, 11th – 14th August, 21st – 22nd September, 2-4th October.

• Consultants strikes occurred on 20th – 21st July, 24th – 25th August, 21st September, 2-4th October.

• Unite the Union strike amongst ELFT/NELFT employees occurred on 13th September.

• The two trusts have been liaising with one another to minimise disruption and continue providing quality care.

Right Care, Right Person – partnership work 

• The Right Care, Right Person programme has been announced as a national initiative and work has been taking place across London since July
[...]
 planning, infrastructure and delivery supported from across the ICB.

P
age 50



 
 
 
 
 

OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 19 OCTOBER 
2023  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

System Recovery and Resilience 

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Luke Phimister, Committee Officer, 
London Borough of Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
Officers will give details. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Officers will give details on a number of areas of relevance to the Joint Committee.      
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and makes 
any recommendations or takes any other action it considers appropriate.  
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Information will be presented on system recovery and resilience. Further details 
are given on the attached presentation.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 52



System recovery and resilience

ONEL JHOSC

1

P
age 53



Key national recovery plans 

1. Elective recovery plan: National Plan developed in 2022, focus on reducing the 

waiting lists for people waiting for elective care

2. Urgent and emergency care recovery plan: National Plan developed in 2023 a 

blueprint to help recover urgent and emergency care services, reduce waiting 

times, and improve patient experience

3. Primary care access recovery plan: National Plan developed to support primary 

care to address access and make it easier and quicker for patients to get the 

help they need from
[...]
view and Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Information will be presented on the delivery plan for recovering access to primary 
care. Further details are given on the attached presentation.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 64



Delivery Plan for Recovering Access to 
Primary Care

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

22 September 2023

.

P
age 65



The Delivery Plan for Recovering Access to Primary Care was launched in May 2023 and sets out an 

ambitious package of measures to help improve access to primary care. The two-year programme covers 

four keys areas: implementing modern general practice access, empowering patients to manage their own 

health, building capacity and cutting bureaucracy.

The plan has two central ambitions:

1. To tackle the 8am rush and reduce the number of people struggling to contact their 

practice. Patients should no longer be asked to call back another day to book an appointment

2. For patients to know on the day they contact their practice how their request will be managed.

Despite the number of GP appointments increasing over the past year in North East London, the 2023 GP 

Patient survey indicated that patients’ overall experience of primary care and making an appointment has 

decreased.

Through implementation of this plan, we will be supporting practices to make it easier for our local residents 

to contact them when they are open and get a timely response.

Background

2

P
age 66



Delivery Plan for Recovering Access To Primary Care: 
Four Commitments

• Empowering patients - Tools for patients to 

manage own health using NHS App and 

community pharma
[...]


residents planned.

Resident insight gathered from a range of local engagement work by the ICB, Healthwatch and other local partners has 

informed our Right Care campaign, aimed at supporting local people to access care when they need urgent same-day 

care. This will build on our previous winter and urgent care campaigns, and is a NEL ICBs campaign supported by all 

local partners including Councils and Healthwatch.

Looking ahead, there will be more ongoing patient engagement, focusing on access to appointments and understanding 

of digital tools.

Engagement and communication

6

P
age 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 TACKLING CANCER AT BHRUT
	1. Tackling cancer ONEL JHOSC

	6 HEALTH UPDATE
	2. Health Update October ONEL JHOSC
	2a. NEL ICS and ICB structure ONEL JHOSC For Information

	7 SYSTEM RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE
	3. System recovery, resilience and winter planning ONEL JHOSC

	8 DELIVERY PLAN FOR RECOVERING ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE
	4. Recovering Access to Primary Care  ONEL JOSC




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

19 October 2023 (4.00  - 6.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown and Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Bert Jones, Daniel Morgon-Thomas (Substitute for 
Beverley Brewer) 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Kaz Rizvi 

 
7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Julie Wilkes (LB Havering), 
Beverley Brewer (LB Redbridge), and Sunny Brar (LB Redbridge). 
Apologies were also received from Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering). 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

11 TACKLING CANCER AT BHRUT  
 
The Committee was presented with a report on Tackling Cancer at Barking, 
Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT). 
 
It was explained to Members that progress had been made within BHRUT 
with regards to cancer targets. It was noted that there was a correction in 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 October 2023 

 

2M 

 

the report to more than 700 referrals per week. The progress within the 
Cancer Service was evidenced by the number of patients waiting for urgent, 
2 week appointments having been reduced from over 900 to 0 in 3 months. 
Members also noted the community diagnostics centre in Barking 
Community Hospital was due to be operational in early 2024. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was explained that the 
demographic for bowel cancer screening was being increased from 60-76 
years to 50-76 years by 2025.  
 
The Committee did not make any recommendations and noted the report. 
 

12 HEALTH UPDATE  
 
The Committee was presented with a health update from various NHS 
services. 
 
Officers from NHS North East London explained to members that the Health 
& Wellbeing hub at St. George’s had been finished. The Freedom for Staff 
to Speak Up (FTSU) campaign was explained to Members in the aftermath 
of the high profile Lucy Letby criminal case with all Trusts ensuring they 
would stop up the activity surrounding FTSU. It was explained to Members 
that the financial position was challenged but the deficit was in-line with 
other London and National Integrated Care Boards (ICBs).  
 
Following on, officers from BHRUT gave updates on various issues such as 
type 1 performance of Urgent & Emergency Care which was over the 
national target by 20%. It was described to Members that the trust was no 
longer the lowest performer for seriously ill patients. The financial position 
was then explained to Members, who noted a deficit of £15.9million year to 
date but cutting the deficit would not affect the quality or safety of the 
services. It was noted that the recent strikes had cost the trust £5.9million. 
The Trust was however looking to upskill staff with a new digital system with 
all improvements moving the Trust from the bottom 20% of performers to 
the middle 60%. 
 
North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) presented Members 
with their updates. It was explained to members that NELFT had been 
charged with corporate manslaughter and was currently in a legal process 
but the Trust was keeping any impacts under review. It was then explained 
to the Committee that the national Right Care Right Person programme was 
due to go live in the following weeks after the meeting. 
 
The Committee made no recommendations and noted the reports from the 
various services. 
 

13 SYSTEM RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on system recovery and 
resilience. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 October 2023 

 

3M 

 

 
Officers explained that the winter planning process had started in the 
previous March with a system strategic coordination centre delivered by the 
ICB in December 2023. 
 
The Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

14 DELIVERY PLAN FOR RECOVERING ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE  
 
The Committee was presented with a report on the delivery plan for 
recovering access to primary care. 
 
Members were pleased to note that care patients received a good quality 
service with an increase in GPs but the experience within primary care 
settings and the availability of appointments has decreased. Members noted 
the need to retain and continue to increase the number of GPs. 
 
The Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


